and the second of the second sec	
	P. S. C. Ky. No
	Cancels P. S. C. Ky. No
	CZ-80
PULASKI COUNTY WA	
	same papathana tru- 6
	OF
West Soverset, Puls	ski County, Kentucky
Rates, Rules and Reg	ulations for Furnishing
Treate	d Water
	AT
West Highway 80 from West	Somerset to approximately
two miles west of Nancy, M	entucky and approximately
1500' each side of said hi	
	RVICE COMMISSION OF
KEN	TUCKY
Die 36 1968	X41
JED. 1900	EFFECTIVE THE SERVICE COMMISS
	10000
	Acts 1 Mill
	PULASKI CO. VATER DISTRICT
	ISSUED BY (Name of UTURY)
	ISSUED BY

FOR PULASKI CO. WATER DISTRICT # 2

P.S.C. Ky	7.	No.	
Original	Sł	neet	NO. /

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.

Sheet No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

SECTION 1. MATER CONNECTION CHARGES.

Water connection charges are hereby established and shall be exacted for each connection with the waterworks system of the District, based on the respective dates on which application is or was filed and on the respective sizes of meter connections, as follows:

A. For customers of the respective size connections who apply for a water connection and tender to the District the applicable connection charge prior to the date of completion of the construction of the system, as certified by the Engineers for the District, the applicable connection charges shall be as follows:

Size of Mater Connection

		cap on see
5/8" x 3/4" Meter	For Residential Property - No. 1 Billing (Single Family Unit)	\$ 50.00
 5/8" x 3/4" Meter	For Residential Property - No. 2 Billing (Multiple Family Unit)	50.00
3/4" ± 3/4" Meter 1" Meter 2" Meter	For Commercial Property For Commercial Property For School and Factory	60.00 65.00 100.00

B. For customers who apply for (and/or pay for) a water connection subsequent to said completion of construction, the applicable connection charges shall be as follows:

Size of Meter Connection

Connection or Tap on Fee

Connection or

Tan on Ree

5/8" x 3/4" Meter	For Residential Property - No. 1 Billing \$ 150.00 (Single Family Unit)	
5/8" ± 3/4" Meter	For Residential Property - No. 2 Billing 150,00	
3/4" x 3/4" Meter 1" Meter 2" Meter	(Multiple Family Unit) For Conmercial Property For Conmercial Property For School and Factory	

SECTION 2. RIGHTS ON PAYMENT OF WATER CONNECTION CHARGES

Water connections shall be made available to the owners of any premises (residential, commercial, or industrial) abutting upon any street, road, alley, public way or easement in which a water line is constructed by the District within 50 feet of the property line or easement of such owner. Such lines shall be considered available to any premises as to which the (Cont'd)

DATE OF	ISSUE Du	26	19/08	DATE	EFFECTIVE	File	1	1969
	Month	Day	Year	-12	-	Month	Day	Year
ISSUED	Charles	RP,	eno l	Lan	main	. A	enn	ut the
100000 1	Name of Of:	ficer		litle		- CA	Ad	dress

FOR PHLASHI CO. WATER DISTRICT # 2

P.S.C.	Ky.	No.	-	1	
Original	SI	neet	No.	2	and a second second second

Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.

Sheet No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

boundary line or easement is located within 50 feet of such water line.

Any and all property owners to whom such lines are so available shall be entitled to a water connection upon timely payment of the prescribed water connection charge as set out above.

Any and all owners of properties where the property line or easement is located more than 50 feet from a water line shall be entitled to the same privilege by paying the additional cost of bringing a water line the additional distance, in excess of 50 feet, to his property line or easement.

> SECTION 3. RIGHTS ON PAYMENT OF CONNECTION CHARGE; PAVEMENT REFLACEMENT.

The payment by property coner(s) of the prescribed water connection charge shall entitle the owner of such property to have a water line brought to the edge of his property line or easement, and said charge includes the cost of replacing any pavement which may be disturbed on any dedicated public streets or ways during construction. Such property owner, if he desires ster service, must bear the cost (including replacement of any pavement which may be disturbed on his premises during the construction) of running a water line from the building located on his premises to the point in said property line or easement where the District has brought the water line.

SECTION 4. COSTS OF INSTALLATION AND INDEMNIFICATION.

All costs, expenses and responsibility incident to installation, connection and use of water lines from the outlet side of the respective water meters to such respective premises where such respective water lines are brought to serve such premises and extending to the respective buildings on such premises, shall be borne by the respective property owners, who shall further indemnify the District from any loss or damage that may directly or indirectly be occasioned by the installation of such lines. All water connections shall be made under the supervision of the Superintendent of said waterworks system in accordance with the rules and regulations of the Kentucky Department of Health.

SECTION 5. BASIC MONTHLY WATER RATES.

There shall be and there are hereby established from and after the effective date of this Resolution, basic monthly rates or charges for the water supplied by the waterworks system of the District, as follows:

S all an and	36.	18	- 6	1
11300		Ŧ	25	
A COMPANY	1.00		160	- 17

DATE OF	ISSUE Ducite	10	GS DATE	EFFECTIV	E DA	1	1969
	Month	Day Y	ear		Month	Day	Year
ISSUED_E		Flere	· Chanm	en f	for	unst	- Kg
	Name of Off	icer	Title			Add	dress

	FOR Pulaski County Water District # 2
	P.S.C. Ky. No. /
	Original Sheet No. 1.1
Vulaski Co. W. D. # 2	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.
	Sheet No. I
BULES AND RE	GULATIONS

Persuant to our recent telephone conversation we are requesting that our water connection charges be increased to the following amounts effective January I, 1978: (I)

5/8 x 5/8	Meter	\$250.00 E	ach
5/8 x 3/4	Meter	\$250.00 E	ach
I" Meter		\$350.00 E	ach
I ≟" Meter		\$525.00 E	ach
2" Meter		\$650.00 E	ach
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		(1

The purpose for this **requested** increase is that our cost of installation is being increased effective January 1, 1978, and it is necessary that our connection charges be increased in order to maintain a solvent operation of the water District.

CHECKED PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION JAN 1 0 1978 COLUMN ST

02-80

-)

DATE O	F ISSUE Dec	cember 29,	1977	DATE	EFFECTI			1	1978
	Mon	th Day) Year			Mo	nth	Day	Year
ISSUED		wo fl	fire	Chairman	117 W.	Mt.	Vernon	, Somerset,	
	Name o:	Officer		Title			·	Addre	65

•				FOR PULASKI CO. WATER DISTRICT # 2
	*			P.S.C. Ky. No.
				Original Sheet No. 3
	ALL .	No. 1. 1.		U U
				Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.
		· · · ·		Sheet No.
		RULE	AND REGU	LATIONS
A.	SMALL BUSIN	ESS ESTABLISHMENT	s (3/4-inc	h Water Meter).
	a substantia second sec	ALLONS OF HATER		MONTHLY CHARGE PER 1,000
1) PER MONTH		GALLONS OR LESS PER MONTH
	First	2,000	, , ,	\$ 3.00
	Next	8,000		1.50
	Next	10,000		0.85
	Next	50,000		0.60
	All Over	100,000		0,50
3.	LARGE BUSIN	ISS ESTABLISHMENT	S (l-inch	Water Meter).
	First	5,000		\$ 1.80
	Next	5,000		1.50
	Next	10,000		0.85
	Next	30,000		0.75
	All Over	100,000	1	0.60
0.	SCHOOLS-FACT	TORY (2-inch Wate	r Meter).	
	First			4U
	Next	20,000 30,000		\$ 1.25 0.75 A Z-80
	Next	50,000		0.60
	All Over	100,000		0.50
D.	RESIDENTIAL	(5/8-inch = 3/4-	inch Water	Meter - Single Family Unit).
	First	1,500	in in	\$ 3.00
	Next	3,500		1.50
	Next	5,000		1.00
	Next	10,000		0.85
4	Next	50,000		O.GO C K ESSION
	All Over	100,000	¥	O.SO UL BOMMISH
E.	RES IDENTIAL	(5/8-inch x 3/4-	inch Water	Meter - Multiple Pamily Defel
	First	2,000		
	Next	8,000		1.50 DIVISION
	Next	10,000		Q+85 1110
-		0	16 / 4	5711 10.00
E	ATE OF ISSUE	Duc 24 Month Day	Year Year	DATE EFFECTIVE Month Day Year
		P P = D	-	R.
1	SSUED BY	harts to	eno	Mairman Journe
	Nam	e of Officer		Address

		FOR PULASKI CO. WATER DISTRICT # 2
		P.S.C. Ky. No. 1 Dripust sheet No. 4
ULASKI COUNTY	WATER DISTRICT # 11	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.
		Sheet No.
	RULES A	ND REGULATIONS
Next Next All:Over	30,000 50,000 100,000	\$ 0.75 0.60 0.50

SECTION . MINIMUM WATER RATES

The minimum monthly water bills (rates) for the respective size connections, and the quantities of water available to the customer of such size connections for such minimum bills (rates), based on the quantity charges specified above, shall be as follows:

NUMBER OF GALLONS

. COMMERCIAL.

SIZE OF METER CONNECTIONS	MINIMUM MONTHLY WATER RATES	OR LESS OF WATER PER MONTH FOR MINIMUM MONTHLY RAT		
3/4-inch 1-inch 2-inch	\$ 6.00 9.00 25.00	2,000 5,000 20,000		
RESIDENTIAL.	MEAL 2019			
(Single Family Unit)	\$ 4.50	1,500		
5/8-inch x 3/4-inch (Multiple Family Unit)	6.00	2,000 02-		

Minimum Monthly Charge for Inactive Water Connections - \$2.50.

Customers having said respective size connections shall pay rates for the use of water in excess of the respective quantities set out above, at the rates specified therefor in Section 5 of this Rate Resolution.

SECTION 7. RATES ARE EXCLUSIVE OF SALES TAX.

The foregoing rates are rates to be charged by the District, and any applicable State sales tax shall be added to each bill as a separate charge.

SECTION 8. EFFECTIVE DATES FOR WATER CHARGES.

The foregoing water rates and charges shall be effective as to all

DATE OF	ISSUE	Dic	26	1968	DATE EFFECT	IVE All	1	1969
		Month	Day	Year		Month	Day	Year
ISSUED		a 1	Th	- /.	- 00	1172000		21

A STATE OF A	FOR PULASKI CO. WATER DISTRICT # 2
	P.S.C. Ky. No. 1
	Original sheet No. 5
ULASKI COUNTY WATER DISTRICT # 11	Gancelling P.S.C. Ky. No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

water customers beginning on the respective dates upon which each new water customer connects his premises to the water line made available to his premises.

SECTION 9. ALL CUSTOMERS METERED; NO FREE SERVICE.

It shall be mandatory for all customers of the waterworks system to be metered. No one shall receive or be entitled to free water service or to any such service without paying the full rates herein specified. The schedule of rates herein prescribed for monthly water service shall be uniformly charged to all customers of the waterworks system of the District. No customer shall re-sell water except under the terms of a special contract executed with the District.

SECTION 10. METERS READ MONTHLY.

Water meters shall be read monthly commencing on the 20th day of each calendar month or as soon thereafter as weather and other conditions and circumstances may reasonably permit, and such reading shall continue as expeditiously as possible until all of the meters have been read.

In the event that upon the occasion of a monthly meter reading, it is found that the meter of a customer is defective or non-operative, such water bill shall be computed on the basis of the average monthly water consumption of such customer shown by the three preceding monthly meter readings, provided that if no such readings are then available, the applicable water bill may be computed on the basis of an estimate of water consumption, estimated by the Superintendent of the waterworks system, subject to adjustment upward or downward according to the average of the best three succeeding monthly meter readings.

DATE OF ISSUE DATE EFFECTIVE Zee Month Day Year Month Dere Chairman ISSUED BY Char . 117 m Homo

	FOR PULASKI CO. WATER DISTRICT #2				
	P.S.C. Ky. No. 1				
	lst Revised Sheet No. 6				
ULASKI COUNTY WATER DISTRICT # 2	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. 1				
	Original Sheet No. 6				
DIII DO AND	NICHT ATTONS				

RULES AND REGULATIONS

SECTION 11. TERMINATION ON REQUEST.

The Superintendent of the District waterworks system shall terminate water service to any customer within twenty-four (24) hours after receipt of written request from such customer to terminate such service.

SECTION 12. DEPOSITS.

A deposit shall be made with the District for water service by any applicant desiring service, except resident property owners, before being entitled to such service. The amount of such deposit shall be \$20.00. Such deposit, less any unpaid charges, shall be refunded to such customer, his heirs assigns, whenever such customer notifies the District legally to disconnect or terminate service to such customer.

SECTION 13. OWNERS PAY CONNECTION CHARGES; OWNERS AND OCCUPANTS JOINTLY LIABLE FOR MONTHLY RATES.

Connection charges, where applicable, shall be the personal obligation of the owners of the respective properties. All water charges, other than connection charges, shall be the personal obligation, jointly and severally collectible by law, of the owner and the occupant of the lot, property or building receiving the benefits of such use and service so long as the same continues, and the satisfaction of the liability by any party shall be a discharge of the liability for which the payment is made.

SECTION 14. MULTIPLE USERS.

DATE OF ISSUE

Name

0.1

SSUED BY

Where two or more tenants or occupants (of different rental units) property are served by a single water meter, the water rates and charges

DATE EFFECTIV

Month

the provide state of the provide state of the	FOR PULASKI CO. WATER DISTRICT # 2
	P.S.G. Ky. No. 1
Carlos and a second second	Original Sheet No. 7
ULASKI COUNTY WATER DISTRICT # 11	Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No
	Sheet No. 11/2 7

RULES AND REGULATIONS

shall be the personal obligation, collectible by law, of the person or persons who apply for such service and, where applicable, make the required deposit. Such occupants may each obtain a separate meter, and in the event that such multiple unit property is served by a single meter, each of such occupants shall be billed his proportionate (to the number of users and not to the quantity used) share of the water charges applicable to such property, and each shall constitute a separate user and be billed accordingly, and in any event, not less than the minimum rates(s) herein prescribed. The computation of water consumption in excess of the amount allowed in the minimum bill to such water users shall be made the same as if only one customer occupied the entire property; provided, however, that a motel may be billed through a ingle water meter, according to the applicable water rates for the amount of water so consumed. Any customer may file an application for a separate water meter, and upon payment of the applicable connection fee and deposit therefor, the District shall install a separate water meter for such applicant, in which event such applicant will be billed at the water rate applicable to the usage of water recorded by such separate meter.

SECTION 15. REVISION OF RATES.

The schedule of rates and charges prescribed in this Resolution shall be revised from time to time, and whenever required shall be increased, so as to produce income and revenues from the waterworks system adequate to comply with such covenants and agreements as may be made by the District in connection with the Revenue Bond Issue financing referred to herein.

SECTION 16. BILLING; COLLECTION; PENALTIES.

The rates or charges aforesaid shall be billed monthly, which bills

DATE EFFECTIVE DATE OF ISSUE man 117Want Commen

F	OR	PULA	SKI	CO.	WATER	DIST	RICT	# 2

PULASKI COUNTY WATER DISTRICT # II

P.S.C. Ky	. No	1	and a sinter all and		and the second second
Original	Sheet	No.	8		
Cancelling	P.S.C.	Ky.	No		
	Sheet	No.		*	

RULES AND REGULATIONS

shall be mailed on or about the last day of each month, and all bills for such service shall be considered due and payable ten days after rendition. If a bill is not paid as aforesaid within such ten-day period, there shall be imposed a penalty on each bill not so paid, in an amount equal to ten percent (10%) of the charges (other than sales tax) shown on the face amount of said bill not so paid.

SECTION 17. DELINQUENCY; DISCONNECTION OF WATER SERVICE; RECONNECTION.

If a bill is not paid within thirty days after rendition, the Superintendent of the waterworks system shall thereupon turn off the water of such user according to the current practices existing at the time of the turn-off for water delinquents and may further enjoin use of the water facilities of the District by said customer until payment is full is made. If the thirtieth day after rendition of a bill falls on a Sunday or legal holiday, such deadline shall not expire until the next secular day thereafter. If such water service is cut off by the District, reconnection of such service shall not be made until the owner or user pays all charges and penalties owed plus the amount of Five Dollars (\$5.00) as a disconnection and reconnection charge.

SECTION 18. DEPOSIT IS NO EXCUSE FOR DELINQUENCY.

The foregoing provisions are intended to and shall apply regardless of the availability of any initial deposit required by this Resolution.

SECTION 19. RECORDS AND AUDITS.

The rates, rentals and charges for the use of and services rendered y the District waterworks system shall be billed and collected by the

DATE OF ISSUE Due dle 1965 DATE EFFECTIVE Jul 1969 Month Day Year Month Day Year ISSUED By Charles Z Pringe Charman 1(7W mt Numon ~ PULASKI COUNTY WATER DISTRICT # II

PULASKI CO. WATER DISTRICT # 2 P.S.C. Ky. No. 1 Value) Sheet No. 9 Cancelling P.S.C. Ky. No. Sheet No.

RULES AND REGULATIONS

District, and the full amount of the proceeds for such service shall be deposited as received and set aside into the appropriate fund as the Superintendent of the system may designate, but subject to any different designation which may be made in any proceeding relating to the issuance of Revenue Bonds. The records of the District with respect to charging, billing, collecting and accounting for water service shall be audited at least once each twelve months by an independent certified public accountant, and a report thereof shall be filed with the Secretary of the District. or shall be filed in such manner and at such other time or times as may be provided in any Resolution or proceeding of the District relating to the issuance of Revenue Bonds. The cost of such audit shall be classified and paid as an expense of operation and maintenance of the District waterworks system. 2-80

SECTION 20. SEVERABILITY.

ISSUED BY

If any clause, provision, paragraph or section of this Resolution be ruled void or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder thereof is intended to be adopted and shall be in full force and effect notwithstanding.

> SECTION 21. ALL FORMER PROVISIONS REPEALED; EFFECTIV TEVDATE OF RESOLUTION.

All District resolutions, orders, motion, or parts thereof, insofar as same may be in conflict herewith, are repealed, and this Resolution shall take effect from and after its adoption, approval and publication as provided by law, except that the rates herein prescribed shall be effective on the respective dates herein provided.

> Adopted and approved on this day of 1966.

DATE OF ISSUE 1968 DATE EFFECTIVE Month Month Day eres (Hammen 11710 m) Form for filing Rate Schedules

Name of Issuing Corporation

· · · · · ·

For Pulaski Co. Water Dist. # 2 Community, Town or City

P.S.C. NO.

Original SHEET NO. 10

CANCELLING P.S.C. NO.

4	SMALL BUSINESS ESTABLIS	HMENTS (3/4-1	inch Water Meter).	RATE PER UNIT
	NUMBER OF GALLONS OF WA (OR LESS) PER MONTH	VTER	MONTHLY CHARGE GALLONS OR LESS	PER 1,000 PER MONTH
	First 2,000 Next 8,000 Next 10,000 Next 30,000 Next 50,000 All Over 100,000		\$ 3.00 1.50 0.85 0.75 0.60 0.50	
	LARGE BUSINESS ESTABLIS	SHMENTS (1-inc	b Water Meter).	
	First 5,000 Next 5,000 Next 10,000		\$ 1.80 1.50 0.85	
*	Next 30,000 Next 50,000 All Over 100,000		0.75	X
3.	SCHOOLS-FACTORY (2-inct	Water Meter)	41 x 13 0 14 x	
4	First 20,000 Next 30,000 Next 50,000 All Over 100,000		\$ 1.25 0.75 0.60	×
	RESIDENTIAL (5/8-inch a	3/4-inch Wat	er Meter - Single Rau	ily Unic).
ť	First 1,500 Next 3,500 Next 5,000 Next 10,000 Next 30,000	(ContiA on	PUSICS.00 1.50 1.00 0.85 0.75	Mahach I
TE	OF ISSUE Pre 26		ENGINE	1969
	20 1 in the	1968 DAT	E EFFECTIVE <u>A</u> (E Chairman	
	Name of Officer ed by authority of an O			

SHEET NO.

W ABAKTWAR AR W AND I LOW DIA W WHAT AND A IS IN	Pulaski	Co.	Water	Dist.	#	2
--	---------	-----	-------	-------	---	---

Dr	in	ino	SHEET	NO.	11
CAN		LING I	.s.c.	NO.	
P.S	.c.	NO.		-	
	Co	maunit	y, Tow	n or	City
For					

Name of Issuing Corporation

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

NUMBER OF GALLONS OF WATER (OR LESS) PER MONTH		· · ·		MONTHLY CHARGE PER 1.00 GALLONS OR LESS PER MON				1	
Next All Over	50,000			1.	1	\$ 0.			
RESIDENTIAL	(5/8-inch x	3/4-inch	Watar	Mator	- Mailt	into	Wam fl is	The in)	

First	2.000			\$ 3.00	
Next	8.000			1.50	
Next	10,000			0.85	
Next	30,000	V.	N 18 44	0.75	40
Next	50,000	• • • •		0.60	270
All Over	100,000			0.50	NU

MINIMUM WATER RATES

The minimum monthly water bills (rates) for the respective size connections, and the quantities of water available to the customer of such size connections for such minimum bills (rates), based on the quantity charges specified above, shall be as follows:

	A.	COMMERCIAL.
--	----	-------------

E.

A.	COMMERCIAL.	NUMBER OF GALLONS
	SIZE OF METER CONNECTIONS	MINIMUM MONTHLY WATER RATES OR LESS OF WATER PER MONTH POR MINIMUM MONTHLY RATE
	3/4-inch 1-inch 2-inch	\$ 6.00 9.00 25.00 CH 5,000 PUBLIC 20,000
в.	RESIDENTIAL.	(Cont'd. on attached sheets)
DATE	OF ISSUE Die	36 1968 DATE EFFECTIVE THE DELLE
ssu	ED_BY Annually Name of O	Diero TITLE Chairman
		of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Ky. in

Cota	unity,	Town	or CI	:7	
P.S.C.	No.	1			
Drig	just	SHEET	NO	12	-
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1	LING P.				
, and the second		SHEET	NO.	10 . 5	

Name of Issuing Corporation

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE

司家國國國國國人

中国国家

B. RESIDENTIAL.

-

5/8-inch x 3/4-inch (Single Family Unit)	\$ 4.50	[.50]M	1,500
5/8-inch x 3/4-inch (Multiple Family Unit)	6.00	1. 59/ME.	2,000

Minimum Monthly Charge for Inactive Water Connections - \$2.50.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

C. 2-80

DATE C	OF :	ISSUE Del	26	1965	- DATE	EFFECTI	VE X.	.1 .	10/09
		Month	Day	Year		80°-	Month	Day	Year
ISSUEL)-B	Charles	RP	ere l	Law	weard		anna	with a
PSC	V		ficer	$2 \wedge +$	Title	- 7 10		Ad	dress
10C	K	case no	1.401	1 Dale	& Jun	22,196	2/ .	· .	